ARTICLE XIII

General Laws

Section 1. The Executive Board shall act as the Trial Board to hear charges and try members (except officers and representatives of a Local Union, Railroad Council, or System Council) for violation of the IBEW Constitution, these bylaws, or an approved working agreement. All charges against a member must be in writing and signed, specifying the provision(s) of the Constitution, bylaws or working agreement allegedly violated. A brief factual written statement of the act(s) considered to be in violation, including relevant dates, places, and names, should be given by the charging party. A copy of the charges must be furnished to the accused by the Recording Secretary with notice of when to appear before the Trial Board.

Section 2. A charged member may, upon request, have an IBEW member in good standing as Counsel. However, no lawyer, as such may serve as Counsel in a hearing of the Trial Board. No person not a member of the IBEW may be present at such hearing, except as a witness.

If the accused willfully fails to stand trial or attempts to evade trial after having been notified in writing to appear, the Trial board shall hear and determine the case just as though the accused were present. When a member files charges against another member and fails to appear before the Trial Board to prosecute the case, unless reasonable excuse is given, he shall be subject to discipline by the Trial Board.

Section 3. A majority vote of the Trial Board shall be sufficient for a decision, which is to be in writing. The Trial Board report of its findings and sentence, if any, shall be reported to the next regular meeting of the Local Union. The action of the Trial Board shall be considered the action of the Local Union, and the report of the Board shall conclude the case.

Section 4. Each member shall keep the Financial Secretary informed of their correct address. The Financial Secretary, in turn, shall notify the International Secretary.

Section 5. The parliamentary rules of this Local Union shall be those stated in Article XVI of the IBEW Constitution.

Section 6. The IBEW Constitution is hereby made a part of these bylaws. Where there is doubt about any section of these bylaws or where such might appear to be in conflict with the IBEW Constitution, then the IBEW Constitution shall control and must be followed.

Section 7. Words in these bylaws in the masculine gender shall include the feminine.

Section 8. Members shall be supplied with copies of the IBEW Constitution, these bylaws, and the working agreement upon request to the Local Union.

Section 9. Any Steward, Unit Chairman, Unit Vice Chairman/Recorder or any Union officer who accepts a permanent promotion to management, shall automatically relinquish his or her office and that office shall be filled for the unexpired term, in accordance with the IBEW Constitution and these bylaws.